
1 of 28 

MAPA FAMILY TREE 
Version 3 � 10 Jul 2016 

of  Negros Oriental & Occidental and Iloilo 
 

which includes members from other clans such as: 
 Villanueva 
 Rigor 
 Mondragon 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
The Introduction and Index is edited in. 
 
The print-out is generated from data we encoded into the database from the PDF files sent by Ron 
Jacob Calumpang, who in turn got the data from the website <mapa.tribalpages.com>. Prior to 
this, Cidni Mapa gave some details of immediate relatives. All these were merged with earlier 
information in the database gathered over the years from other sources, which among others, 
included hardcopy and electronic copies of family trees volunteered for this genealogical project, 
such as public domain sources on the internet, interviews, research, etc. Shortly after posting on 
the internet, Noel Mondragon of San Carlos City contacted us and volunteered their family tree, 
which had a significant link to the Mapas, and this filled in some gaps.  
 
Unique in this database is that each individual has been assigned a birth year, which is an 
educated guess based on date interpolation using logical assumptions of sibling spacing, and 
child-bearing years. Where the exact date is known, the birth years of the siblings, parents and 
children are adjusted accordingly.   
 
The genealogical project is to trace the inter-relational linkages between major families by 
bloodline and marriage. 
 
The format of the print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a hash # prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthesized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual.  
6. All years shown are estimated date of births (DOB) when prefixed by �about�. 
7. Where full names are unknown, XXX are used, or other descriptive titles. 

 
We enjoin the clan members to make corrections as may deem fit, such as filling in the correct 
names, DOBs, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. If sent back to 
<ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. 

id30052663 pdfMachine by Broadgun Software  - a great PDF writer!  - a great PDF creator! - http://www.pdfmachine.com  http://www.broadgun.com 

mailto:<ferngil@aol.com


2 of 28 

 
Last portion is the index which lists all the members alphabetically, and their corresponding 
reference number. 
 
There may be an update of this tree, as evidenced by the version number and date, which can be 
checked at the site below: 

 
                                  http://tanjaycity.org/familytrees/famtrees.html 
 

A simpler but interactive version of this family tree is on the Genealogical Project website with 
link below: 
                                             http://tinyurl.com/zl2m6dy 
 
This is a public service feature of the Tanjay Association. 
 
 
Danny Gil,  7/10/16 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Descendants of Mapa ROOT 
 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

 1.  Mapa1 ROOT was born about 1800. 
  
Children of Mapa ROOT are: 
# 2 i. Fr Roman2 Mapa, born about 1824. 
# 3 ii. Placido Mapa, born about 1830. 
# 4 iii. Domingo Mapa, born about 1840. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  Fr Roman2 Mapa (Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1824.  He partnered with Oyang 
Mondragon, daughter of Mondragon ROOT.  She was born about 1852. 
  
Children of Fr Mapa and Oyang Mondragon are: 
 5 i. Francisca3 Mondragon, born about 1864.  She married Agustin Ylagan; born 

about 1862. 
# 6 ii. Andres M. Mondragon, born about 1866. 
# 7 iii. Celsa Mondragon, born about 1868. 

http://tanjaycity.org/familytrees/famtrees.html
http://tinyurl.com/zl2m6dy


3 of 28 

 
 
 3.  Placido2 Mapa (Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1830.  He married Eleuteria 
Montaño.  She was born about 1831. 
  
Children of Placido Mapa and Eleuteria Montaño are: 
# 8 i. Segundo Montaño

3 Mapa, born about 1851. 
# 9 ii. Fernando Montaño Sr Mapa, born 1853 in Iloilo; died 1941 in Manila. 
# 10 iii. Victorino Montaño Mapa, born 1855 in Kalibo, Aklan. 
# 11 iv. Agustin Montaño Mapa, born about 1859. 
# 12 v. Dionesio Montaño Mapa, born about 1859. 
# 13 vi. Soledad Montaño Mapa, born about 1861. 
 
 
 4.  Domingo2 Mapa (Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1840.  He married Victoria 
Belmonte.  She was born about 1844. 
  
Children of Domingo Mapa and Victoria Belmonte are: 
# 14 i. Mauricia Belmonte3 Mapa, born about 1870. 
# 15 ii. Valentina Belmonte Mapa, born about 1872. 
# 16 iii. Cornelio Belmonte Mapa, born about 1874. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 6.  Andres M.3 Mondragon (Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1866.  He 
married AndresWife YYY.  She was born about 1868. 
  
Children of Andres Mondragon and AndresWife YYY are: 
# 17 i. Remedios4 Mondragon, born about 1888. 
# 18 ii. Maria Encarnacion Mondragon, born about 1890. 
 
 
 7.  Celsa3 Mondragon (Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1868.  She 
married XXX Jones.  He was born about 1866. 
  
Child of Celsa Mondragon and XXX Jones is: 
# 19 i. Carlos4 Jones, born about 1895. 
 
 
 8.  Segundo Montaño

3 Mapa (Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1851. 
  
Children of Segundo Montaño Mapa are: 
# 20 i. Arturo4 Mapa, born about 1880. 
# 21 ii. Consuelo Mapa, born about 1884. 
 



4 of 28 

 
 9.  Fernando Montaño Sr

3 Mapa (Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1853 in Iloilo, and 
died 1941 in Manila.  He married Maria Conception Villegas Montilla, daughter of Julian 
Montilla and Trinidad Villegas.  She was born about 1867, and died 1933. 
  
Children of Fernando Mapa and Maria Montilla are: 
# 22 i. Fernando Montilla Jr4 Mapa, born 1890 in Talisay; died 1972 in Bacolod. 
# 23 ii. Maria Luisa Montilla Mapa, born about 1892. 
# 24 iii. Celia Montilla Mapa, born about 1894. 
 25 iv. Julia Montilla Mapa, born about 1896. 
 
 
 10.  Victorino Montaño

3 Mapa (Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1855 in Kalibo, 
Aklan.  He married Gorgonia Jamora.  She was born about 1857. 
  
Children of Victorino Mapa and Gorgonia Jamora are: 
 26 i. Corazon Jamora4 Mapa, born about 1883. 
# 27 ii. Jose Jamora Sr Mapa, born about 1885. 
 
 
 11.  Agustin Montaño

3 Mapa (Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1859.  He 
married Corazon Villanueva.  She was born about 1861. 
  
Children of Agustin Mapa and Corazon Villanueva are: 
# 28 i. Emilio Villanueva4 Mapa, born about 1882. 
 29 ii. Concepcion Villanueva Mapa, born about 1884.  She married Leodovico 

Idrosollo; born about 1882. 
# 30 iii. Vicenta Villanueva Mapa, born about 1886. 
 
 
 12.  Dionesio Montaño

3 Mapa (Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1859.  He 
married Adela Lizares, daughter of AdelaPa Lizares.  She was born about 1861. 
  
Children of Dionesio Mapa and Adela Lizares are: 
# 31 i. Placido Sr4 Mapa, born about 1887. 
# 32 ii. Estrella Mapa, born about 1890; died about 2004 in Manila. 
 
 
 13.  Soledad Montaño

3 Mapa (Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1861.  She 
married Eugenio Kilayko.  He was born about 1859. 
  
Child of Soledad Mapa and Eugenio Kilayko is: 
# 33 i. Victorino4 Kilayko, born about 1890. 
 
 14.  Mauricia Belmonte3 Mapa (Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1870.  She 
married Cirilo Sr Mapa.  He was born about 1868. 



5 of 28 

  
Children of Mauricia Mapa and Cirilo Mapa are: 
 34 i. Jose Maria M.4 Mapa, born about 1890. 
 35 ii. Cirilo Jr M. Mapa, born about 1894. 
 
 
 15.  Valentina Belmonte3 Mapa (Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1872.  She 
married Anastacio Villanueva.  He was born about 1870. 
  
Children of Valentina Mapa and Anastacio Villanueva are: 
# 36 i. Rosario Mapa4 Villanueva, born about 1890. 
 37 ii. Paz Mapa Villanueva, born about 1892. 
# 38 iii. Luis Mapa Villanueva, born about 1894. 
 39 iv. Vicenta Mapa Villanueva, born about 1897 in Dumaguete; died 1978. 
# 40 v. Jose Mapa Villanueva, born about 1899. 
 
 
 16.  Cornelio Belmonte3 Mapa (Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1874.  He 
married Consolacion Corteza.  She was born about 1862. 
  
Children of Cornelio Mapa and Consolacion Corteza are: 
# 41 i. Jose Vicente Corteza4 Mapa, born 1896. 
# 42 ii. Felix Corteza Mapa, born about 1887. 
# 43 iii. Domingo Corteza Sr Mapa, born about 1889. 
 44 iv. Florentino Corteza Mapa, born about 1891. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 17.  Remedios4 Mondragon (Andres M.3, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1888.  She married Hipolito Rigor.  He was born about 1886. 
  
Children of Remedios Mondragon and Hipolito Rigor are: 
# 45 i. Mercedes5 Rigor, born about 1906. 
# 46 ii. Salvador Sr Rigor, born 1908 in San Carlos City; died 1991 in San Carlos 

City. 
 
 18.  Maria Encarnacion4 Mondragon (Andres M.3, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) 
was born about 1890.  She married Clemente Rigor.  He was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Maria Mondragon and Clemente Rigor are: 
 47 i. Lamberto5 Rigor, born about 1910.  He married Marianita Bolado; born about 

1912. 
 48 ii. Mario Rigor, born about 1912.  He married Anita dela Rosa; born about 1914. 
 49 iii. Roman Rigor, born about 1914.  He married Violeta Lazo; born about 1916. 
 50 iv. Maria Perla Rigor, born about 1916.  She married Jose Silva; born about 1914. 



6 of 28 

 
 
 19.  Carlos4 Jones (Celsa3 Mondragon, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 
1895.  He married Isabel YYY.  She was born about 1900. 
  
Children of Carlos Jones and Isabel YYY are: 
 51 i. Pito5 Jones, born about 1925. 
 52 ii. Carlos Jr Jones, born about 1927. 
 53 iii. Toto Jones, born about 1929. 
 54 iv. Consuelo Jones, born about 1931. 
 55 v. Fernando III Jones, born about 1933. 
 
 
 20.  Arturo4 Mapa (Segundo Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1880.  
He married (1) Flora Milmar about 1904.  She was born about 1882.  He married (2) 
Ernestina Montinola about 1910.  She was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Arturo Mapa and Flora Milmar are: 
 56 i. Agustina Milmar5 Mapa, born about 1904. 
 57 ii. Maria Buenconsejo Milmar Mapa, born about 1906. 
 58 iii. Sixto Milmar Mapa, born about 1908. 
 
 
 21.  Consuelo4 Mapa (Segundo Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1884.  
She married ConsueloHubby Justiniani.  He was born about 1882. 
  
Children of Consuelo Mapa and ConsueloHubby Justiniani are: 
 59 i. Luis5 Justiniani, born about 1900. 
 60 ii. Salud Justiniani, born about 1902. 
 61 iii. Amanda Justiniani, born about 1904. 
 62 iv. Oscar Justiniani, born about 1906. 
 63 v. Manuel Justiniani, born about 1908. 
 
 
 22.  Fernando Montilla Jr4 Mapa (Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was 
born 1890 in Talisay, and died 1972 in Bacolod.  He married Josefa Abaya.  She was born 
about 1892, and died 1966. 
  
Children of Fernando Mapa and Josefa Abaya are: 
# 64 i. Victorino Sr Abaya5 Mapa, born 1929 in Manila; died 1989 in Bais. 
# 65 ii. Fernando Abaya III Mapa, born 1930 in Manila; died 1997 in Bacolod. 
# 66 iii. Mario Luis Abaya Mapa, born 1932 in Manila; died 1997 in Bacolod. 
# 67 iv. Antonio Abaya Mapa, born 1933. 
# 68 v. Maria Concepcion Abaya Mapa, born 1934 in Danao; died 2005 in 

Muntinglupa. 
 



7 of 28 

 
 23.  Maria Luisa Montilla4 Mapa (Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was 
born about 1892.  She married Jose Sr Gomez.  He was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Maria Mapa and Jose Gomez are: 
# 69 i. Jose Jr5 Gomez, born about 1918. 
# 70 ii. Neva Gomez, born about 1920; died 2010 in Bacolod. 
# 71 iii. Benjamin Gomez, born about 1922. 
 
 
 24.  Celia Montilla4 Mapa (Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1894.  She married Felix Sr Feria.  He was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Celia Mapa and Felix Feria are: 
 72 i. Felix Jr5 Feria, born about 1920.  He married Estrella Granada; born about 

1922. 
 73 ii. Julia Feria, born about 1922.  She married Federico Infante; born about 1920. 
 74 iii. Fernando Feria, born about 1924. 
 75 iv. Celia Feria, born about 1926.  She married Jose Divino; born about 1924. 
 76 v. Francisco Feria, born about 1928; died 2008 in Bacolod.  He married Nelia 

Cuaycong; born about 1930; died 2006. 
 77 vi. Antonio Feria, born about 1930.  He married Norma YYY; born about 1932. 
 
 
 27.  Jose Jamora Sr4 Mapa (Victorino Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1885.  He married Naomi YYY.  She was born about 1887. 
  
Children of Jose Mapa and Naomi YYY are: 
 78 i. Sergio5 Mapa, born about 1901. 
 79 ii. Orpha Mapa, born about 1903. 
 80 iii. Jose Jr Mapa, born about 1905. 
 81 iv. Jesse Mapa, born about 1907. 
 82 v. Beth Mapa, born about 1909. 
 83 vi. Irma Mapa, born about 1911. 
 84 vii. Ruthie Mapa, born about 1913. 
 85 viii. Francisco Mapa, born about 1915. 
 86 ix. Patjoe Mapa, born about 1917. 
 87 x. Mia Mapa, born about 1919. 
 
 28.  Emilio Villanueva4 Mapa (Agustin Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1882.  He married Paz Garcia.  She was born about 1884. 
  
Children of Emilio Mapa and Paz Garcia are: 
 88 i. Jesus Agustin Garcia5 Mapa, born about 1908. 
 89 ii. Segundo Emilio Garcia Mapa, born about 1910.  He married Dolly Chua; born 

about 1912. 



8 of 28 

 90 iii. Naning Garcia Mapa, born about 1912. 
# 91 iv. Priscilla Garcia Mapa, born about 1914. 
 92 v. Benjamin Garcia Mapa, born about 1916. 
# 93 vi. Teresa Garcia Mapa, born about 1918. 
 
 
 30.  Vicenta Villanueva4 Mapa (Agustin Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1886.  She married Alejo Salazar.  He was born about 1886. 
  
Children of Vicenta Mapa and Alejo Salazar are: 
 94 i. Ignacio5 Salazar, born 1903; died 1994.  He married Maria Olea; born about 

1905; died 1986. 
 95 ii. Jose Maria Salazar, born about 1905.  He married Milagros Jaena; born about 

1907. 
 
 
 31.  Placido Sr4 Mapa (Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 
1887.  He married Loreto Ledesma, daughter of Don Ledesma and Florentina YYY.  She 
was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Placido Mapa and Loreto Ledesma are: 
 96 i. Dionesio Ledesma5 Mapa, born about 1920. 
# 97 ii. Cecilia Ledesma Mapa, born about 1923. 
# 98 iii. Placido Ledesma Jr Mapa, born about 1927. 
 99 iv. Loreto Eugenia Ledesma Mapa, born about 1929. 
# 100 v. Julio Alberto Ledesma Mapa, born about 1922. 
# 101 vi. Domingo Ledesma Mapa, born about 1935. 
# 102 vii. Antonio Ledesma Sr Mapa, born about 1937; died 2005 in Guihulngan. 
# 103 viii. Ramon Ledesma Mapa, born about 1934. 
 
 
 32.  Estrella4 Mapa (Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1890, 
and died about 2004 in Manila.  She married Vicente Ybiernas.  He was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Estrella Mapa and Vicente Ybiernas are: 
# 104 i. Dionesio5 Ybiernas, born about 1915. 
 105 ii. Fr Vicente Ybiernas, born about 1917. 
# 106 iii. Manuel Ybiernas, born about 1919. 
# 107 iv. Maria Lourdes Ybiernas, born about 1921. 
 
 33.  Victorino4 Kilayko (Soledad Montaño

3 Mapa, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1890.  He married Luz Lopez.  She was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Victorino Kilayko and Luz Lopez are: 
 108 i. Edgardo5 Kilayko, born about 1920.  He married Vina Celis; born about 1922. 
# 109 ii. Amelita Kilayko, born about 1923. 



9 of 28 

 
 
 36.  Rosario Mapa4 Villanueva (Valentina Belmonte3 Mapa, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) 
was born about 1890.  She married Luis Villadores.  He was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Rosario Villanueva and Luis Villadores are: 
 110 i. Maria Luisa5 Villadores, born 1929. 
 111 ii. Ofelia Villadores, born 1931. 
 
 
 38.  Luis Mapa4 Villanueva (Valentina Belmonte3 Mapa, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was 
born about 1894.  He married Emperatriz Banate.  She was born about 1896. 
  
Child of Luis Villanueva and Emperatriz Banate is: 
 112 i. Anastacio5 Villanueva, born about 1921. 
 
 
 40.  Jose Mapa4 Villanueva (Valentina Belmonte3 Mapa, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was 
born about 1899.  He married Paz Oracion.  She was born about 1901. 
  
Children of Jose Villanueva and Paz Oracion are: 
 113 i. Patrica O.5 Villanueva, born about 1922.  She married Emiliano Jimenez; born 

about 1920. 
 114 ii. Jose Mari O. Villanueva, born about 1924. 
 115 iii. Valentina O. Villanueva, born 1924. 
 116 iv. Zenaida O. Villanueva, born 1925.  She married Antonio Andrada; born about 

1923. 
 117 v. Jesus O. Villanueva, born 1926.  He married Gloria Rodriguez; born about 

1928. 
 118 vi. Lydia O. Villanueva, born 1927.  She married Ricardo Paloma; born about 

1925; died 2005. 
 119 vii. Alejandro O. Villanueva, born 1929.  He married Florencia Lim; born about 

1931. 
 120 viii. Cesar O. Villanueva, born 1930.  He married Celia Jocson; born about 1932. 
 121 ix. Pacita O. Villanueva, born 1931.  She married Carlos Estuche; born about 

1929. 
 122 x. Manolo O. Villanueva, born 1933.  He married Paciencia Jaca; born about 

1935. 
 123 xi. Tirso O. Villanueva, born 1935. 
 124 xii. Milagros O. Villanueva, born 1937.  She married Norberto Maronilla; born 

about 1935. 
 
 
 41.  Jose Vicente Corteza4 Mapa (Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was 
born 1896.  He married Regina Paredes 1922, daughter of Mariano Paredes and Concepcion 
Trullench.  She was born 1905. 



10 of 28 

  
Children of Jose Mapa and Regina Paredes are: 
# 125 i. Jose Vicente Paredes5 Mapa, born 1923; died 2008 in Sacramento. 
 126 ii. Consolacion Paredes Mapa, born about 1925.  She married Louie Benitez; 

born about 1923. 
# 127 iii. Maria Rosario Paredes Mapa, born about 1927. 
# 128 iv. Victorino Paredes Mapa, born 1930. 
# 129 v. Cornelio Paredes Sr Mapa, born about 1932. 
# 130 vi. Teresita Paredes Mapa, born about 1934. 
 
 
 42.  Felix Corteza4 Mapa (Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 
about 1887.  He married Virginia Vargas.  She was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Felix Mapa and Virginia Vargas are: 
 131 i. Marina Vargas5 Mapa, born about 1916. 
 132 ii. Toto Vargas Mapa, born about 1918. 
 133 iii. Josefa Vargas Mapa, born about 1920. 
 
 
 43.  Domingo Corteza Sr4 Mapa (Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was 
born about 1889.  He married Genoveva Malata.  She was born about 1891. 
  
Children of Domingo Mapa and Genoveva Malata are: 
 134 i. Benjamin Malata5 Mapa, born about 1918.  He married Juanita YYY; born 

about 1920. 
# 135 ii. Cornelio Malata Mapa, born about 1920. 
 136 iii. Domingo Malata Jr Mapa, born about 1922.  He married Evelyn Nabong; born 

about 1924. 
 137 iv. Eduardo Malata Mapa, born about 1924.  He married Emila Illenberger; born 

about 1926. 
 138 v. Florentino Malata Mapa, born about 1926. 
 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 45.  Mercedes5 Rigor (Remedios4 Mondragon, Andres M.3, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1906.  She married Hipolito Librodo.  He was born about 1904. 
  
Children of Mercedes Rigor and Hipolito Librodo are: 
 139 i. Remedios6 Librodo, born about 1931.  She married Romulo Loreiga; born 

about 1933. 
 140 ii. Nelda Librodo, born about 1933.  She married Henry Pfeider; born about 

1931. 
 141 iii. Rodolfo Librodo, born about 1935.  He married Marie YYY; born about 1937. 



11 of 28 

 142 iv. Raymundo Librodo, born 1937.  He married Cecilia Regalado; born about 
1939. 

 143 v. Francisco Librodo, born 1939.  He married Lurli Abelgas; born about 1941. 
 144 vi. Bernabe Librodo, born 1941. 
 
 
 46.  Salvador Sr5 Rigor (Remedios4 Mondragon, Andres M.3, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born 1908 in San Carlos City, and died 1991 in San Carlos City.  He married 
Alice Thomas.  She was born 1919, and died 2005 in San Carlos City. 
  
Children of Salvador Rigor and Alice Thomas are: 
 145 i. Alice Jane6 Rigor, born about 1937.  She married Antonio Bautista; born about 

1935. 
# 146 ii. Salvador "Lani" Jr Rigor, born 1939. 
 147 iii. Marie Eunice Rigor, born 1941.  She married Benjamin Tan; born 1940. 
 
 
 64.  Victorino Sr Abaya5 Mapa (Fernando Montilla Jr4, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1929 in Manila, and died 1989 in Bais.  He married Alejandrino 
Kho.  She was born about 1931. 
  
Children of Victorino Mapa and Alejandrino Kho are: 
 148 i. Josefa Kho6 Mapa, born 1964 in Guihulngan.  She married Michael Cohen; 

born about 1962 in Durban, South Africa. 
 149 ii. Victorino Kho Jr Mapa, born 1965 in Guihulngan. 
 
 
 65.  Fernando Abaya III5 Mapa (Fernando Montilla Jr4, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, 
Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1930 in Manila, and died 1997 in Bacolod.  He married 
Aida Broce.  She was born about 1932. 
  
Child of Fernando Mapa and Aida Broce is: 
 150 i. Maria Renata Broce6 Mapa, born about 1958.  She married Richard Gayte; 

born about 1956 in San Carlos City. 
 
 
 66.  Mario Luis Abaya5 Mapa (Fernando Montilla Jr4, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1932 in Manila, and died 1997 in Bacolod.  He married Flor 
Orbido.  She was born about 1934. 
  
Children of Mario Mapa and Flor Orbido are: 
 151 i. Ferdinand Orbido6 Mapa, born 1967 in Bacolod; died 2003 in San Carlos City.  

He married Mariejo Belleza; born about 1969. 
 152 ii. John-john Orbido Mapa, born 1968 in Bacolod.  He married Amelia Fuentes; 

born about 1970. 
 



12 of 28 

 
 67.  Antonio Abaya5 Mapa (Fernando Montilla Jr4, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1933.  He married Marie Montalvan Gacula.  She was born 1941 in 
Cag de Oro. 
  
Children of Antonio Mapa and Marie Gacula are: 
# 153 i. Michael Anthony Gacula6 Mapa, born 1969 in Manila. 
# 154 ii. Catherine Marie Gacula Mapa, born 1972 in Manila. 
 155 iii. Gregory Andrew Gacula Mapa, born 1981 in Manila. 
 
 
 68.  Maria Concepcion Abaya5 Mapa (Fernando Montilla Jr4, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, 
Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1934 in Danao, and died 2005 in Muntinglupa.  She 
married Renato Goco.  He was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Maria Mapa and Renato Goco are: 
# 156 i. Fernando6 Goco, born 1961. 
# 157 ii. Maria Josefa Goco, born 1962 in Manila. 
 158 iii. Maria Lourdes Goco, born 1963.  She married Paulo Garcia; born about 1961. 
 
 
 69.  Jose Jr5 Gomez (Maria Luisa Montilla4 Mapa, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1918.  He married Lourdes de Luzurriaga.  She was born 
about 1914. 
  
Child of Jose Gomez and Lourdes de Luzurriaga is: 
 159 i. Guillermo6 Gomez, born about 1945. 
 
 
 70.  Neva5 Gomez (Maria Luisa Montilla4 Mapa, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1920, and died 2010 in Bacolod.  She married Jose Sr Dulay.  He 
was born about 1918. 
  
Child of Neva Gomez and Jose Dulay is: 
# 160 i. Jose Jr6 Dulay, born about 1946. 
 
 
 71.  Benjamin5 Gomez (Maria Luisa Montilla4 Mapa, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1922.  He married Anita Abalajon.  She was born about 1924. 
  
Children of Benjamin Gomez and Anita Abalajon are: 
 161 i. Anamor Abalajon6 Gomez, born about 1950. 
 162 ii. Jose Abalajon Gomez, born about 1952. 
 163 iii. Oinky Abalajon Gomez, born about 1954. 
 164 iv. Carlos Abalajon Gomez, born about 1956. 
 



13 of 28 

 
 91.  Priscilla Garcia5 Mapa (Emilio Villanueva4, Agustin Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1914.  She married Andres Monson.  He was born about 1912. 
  
Child of Priscilla Mapa and Andres Monson is: 
 165 i. Tina6 Monson, born 1951. 
 
 
 93.  Teresa Garcia5 Mapa (Emilio Villanueva4, Agustin Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1918.  She married Jose Maria Noel.  He was born about 1916. 
  
Child of Teresa Mapa and Jose Noel is: 
 166 i. Chelo6 Noel, born about 1942. 
 
 
 97.  Cecilia Ledesma5 Mapa (Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) 
was born about 1923.  She married Billy Manalo.  He was born about 1921. 
  
Children of Cecilia Mapa and Billy Manalo are: 
# 167 i. Julio Felino6 Manalo, born about 1961. 
 168 ii. Maria Manalo, born about 1963.  She married Mike XXX; born about 1961. 
 169 iii. Iko Manalo, born about 1965. 
 170 iv. Ika Manalo, born about 1967. 
 171 v. Ino Manalo, born about 1969. 
 
 
 98.  Placido Ledesma Jr5 Mapa (Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1927.  He married Maria Corazon Tinio.  She was born about 1929. 
  
Children of Placido Mapa and Maria Tinio are: 
 172 i. Lourdes Florentina6 Mapa, born about 1954. 
 173 ii. Adela Regina Mapa, born about 1956. 
 174 iii. Carmela Josefina Consejo Mapa, born about 1958. 
 175 iv. Teresa Maria Ramona Mapa, born about 1960.  She married Colin Rhoades; 

born about 1958. 
 176 v. Trina Monserrat Mapa, born about 1962. 
 177 vi. Maria Corazon Mapa, born about 1963. 
 178 vii. Angela Loreto Mapa, born about 1964. 
# 179 viii. Juan Placido Mapa, born about 1966. 
 180 ix. Nicolas Antonio Mapa, born about 1968. 
 
 
 100.  Julio Alberto Ledesma5 Mapa (Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1922.  He married Eugena de Leon.  She was born about 1926. 
 
  



14 of 28 

Children of Julio Mapa and Eugena de Leon are: 
 181 i. Gerry6 Mapa, born about 1960. 
 182 ii. Bimsy Mapa, born about 1962.  She married Tatic XXX; born about 1960. 
 183 iii. Manette Mapa, born about 1964. 
 184 iv. JB Mapa, born about 1966. 
 
 
 101.  Domingo Ledesma5 Mapa (Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1935.  He married Lirio Ongpin, daughter of LirioPa Ongpin.  She 
was born 1939. 
  
Children of Domingo Mapa and Lirio Ongpin are: 
# 185 i. Damian6 Mapa, born about 1960. 
 186 ii. Lorvi Mapa, born about 1962. 
# 187 iii. Maria Remedios Mapa, born about 1964. 
# 188 iv. Anali Mapa, born about 1966. 
 189 v. Mitzi Mapa, born about 1968. 
# 190 vi. Cidni Mapa, born 1968. 
 191 vii. Miel Mapa, born about 1970. 
 
 
 102.  Antonio Ledesma Sr5 Mapa (Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1937, and died 2005 in Guihulngan.  He married Marilyn Trinidad.  
She was born about 1939. 
  
Children of Antonio Mapa and Marilyn Trinidad are: 
 192 i. Antonio Trinidad Jr6 Mapa, born about 1965.  He married Mylene YYY; born 

about 1967. 
 193 ii. Rina Trinidad Mapa, born about 1967.  She married Daniel XXX; born about 

1965. 
 194 iii. Nikko Trinidad Mapa, born about 1969. 
 195 iv. Lisa Trinidad Mapa, born about 1971. 
 196 v. Miel Trinidad Mapa, born about 1972.  She married Nick Sadhwani; born 

about 1970. 
 
 
 103.  Ramon Ledesma5 Mapa (Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) 
was born about 1934.  He married Aurora Garcia.  She was born about 1936. 
  
Children of Ramon Mapa and Aurora Garcia are: 
 197 i. Clipper Garcia6 Mapa, born about 1960. 
 198 ii. Bea Garcia Mapa, born about 1962. 
 199 iii. Monica Garcia Mapa, born about 1964. 
 
 
 104.  Dionesio5 Ybiernas (Estrella4 Mapa, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) 



15 of 28 

was born about 1915.  He married Violeta Afable.  She was born about 1917. 
  
Child of Dionesio Ybiernas and Violeta Afable is: 
 200 i. Valentin Vicente6 Ybiernas, born about 1942. 
 
 
 106.  Manuel5 Ybiernas (Estrella4 Mapa, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) 
was born about 1919.  He married Teresita Gonzales.  She was born about 1921, and died 
2004. 
  
Children of Manuel Ybiernas and Teresita Gonzales are: 
 201 i. Vicente Julio6 Ybiernas, born about 1948.  He married Kim Nelson; born 

about 1950. 
 202 ii. Victor Ybiernas, born about 1950. 
 203 iii. Christina Ybiernas, born about 1952. 
 
 
 107.  Maria Lourdes5 Ybiernas (Estrella4 Mapa, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, Mapa1 
ROOT) was born about 1921.  She married Reynaldo Angeles.  He was born about 1923. 
  
Children of Maria Ybiernas and Reynaldo Angeles are: 
 204 i. Maria Estrella6 Angeles, born about 1948. 
 205 ii. Margaret Rose Angeles, born about 1950. 
 206 iii. Maria Coeazon Angeles, born about 1952. 
 207 iv. Rene Angeles, born about 1954. 
 
 
 109.  Amelita5 Kilayko (Victorino4, Soledad Montaño

3 Mapa, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) 
was born about 1923.  She married Heracleto Villasin.  He was born about 1921. 
  
Children of Amelita Kilayko and Heracleto Villasin are: 
 208 i. George6 Villasin, born about 1948. 
 209 ii. Irena Villasin, born about 1950.  She married Jaime Balleteros; born about 

1948. 
 210 iii. Carlos Villasin, born about 1952. 
 211 iv. Virgie Villasin, born about 1954. 
 
 
 125.  Jose Vicente Paredes5 Mapa (Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, 
Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1923, and died 2008 in Sacramento.  He married (1) 
Patrocinio Farolan about 1949, daughter of Modesto Farolan and Filipinas Jamias.  She was 
born 1924, and died 1968.  He married (2) Maria Blanca Rivera about 1971.  She was born 
1950. 
  
Children of Jose Mapa and Patrocinio Farolan are: 
# 212 i. Maria Regina Farolan6 Mapa, born 1950. 



16 of 28 

# 213 ii. Modesto Farolan Mapa, born about 1952. 
# 214 iii. Ana Victoria Farolan Mapa, born about 1954. 
# 215 iv. Patricia Filipinas Farolan Mapa, born 1955. 
 216 v. Manuel Farolan Mapa, born about 1957.  He married Annaa Nuneza; born 

about 1959. 
 217 vi. Christina Teresa Farolan Mapa, born about 1961.  She married (1) Louis 

Crofoot; born about 1959.  She married (2) Thomas Schumacher; born about 
1959. 

# 218 vii. Martin Paolo Farolan Mapa, born 1964. 
 
  
Child of Jose Mapa and Maria Rivera is: 
# 219 i. Maria Antonia Rivera6 Mapa, born 1972 in Manila. 
 
 
 127.  Maria Rosario Paredes5 Mapa (Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, 
Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1927.  She married Mason Proudfoot.  He was 
born about 1925. 
  
Child of Maria Mapa and Mason Proudfoot is: 
 220 i. George6 Proudfoot, born about 1952. 
 
 
 128.  Victorino Paredes5 Mapa (Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1930.  He married (1) Flordelisa Tinga about 1959.  She was born 
1938, and died 1992.  He married (2) Mercedes Sison about 2000.  She was born about 1935. 
  
Children of Victorino Mapa and Flordelisa Tinga are: 
 221 i. Carlo Magno6 Mapa, born about 1960. 
 222 ii. Monica F. Mapa, born 1962.  She married Marie Gail Pompa; born about 

1962. 
# 223 iii. Alejandro Mapa, born about 1965. 
 224 iv. Marianna Regina Mapa, born about 1967. 
 
 
 129.  Cornelio Paredes Sr5 Mapa (Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, 
Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1932.  He married Purita Sipin.  She was born 
1940. 
  
Children of Cornelio Mapa and Purita Sipin are: 
# 225 i. Juan Miguel Sipin6 Mapa, born 1962. 
# 226 ii. Jose Sipin Mapa, born about 1964. 
# 227 iii. Cornelio Sipin Jr Mapa, born about 1966. 
# 228 iv. Carmina Sipin Mapa, born about 1968. 
 
 



17 of 28 

 130.  Teresita Paredes5 Mapa (Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  She married Edmundo Salgado.  He was born about 
1932. 
  
Children of Teresita Mapa and Edmundo Salgado are: 
# 229 i. Monica6 Salgado, born 1972. 
# 230 ii. Maria Teresa Salgado, born about 1974. 
 
 
 135.  Cornelio Malata5 Mapa (Domingo Corteza Sr4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1920.  He married Violeta Jamonong.  She was born about 
1922. 
  
Child of Cornelio Mapa and Violeta Jamonong is: 
 231 i. James Anthony Jamorong6 Mapa, born about 1950. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 146.  Salvador "Lani" Jr6 Rigor (Salvador Sr5, Remedios4 Mondragon, Andres M.3, Fr 
Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1939.  He married Maria Lourdes "Mari" 
Bengoechea, daughter of Pedro Bengoechea and Remedios Villegas.  She was born about 
1940. 
  
Children of Salvador Rigor and Maria Bengoechea are: 
# 232 i. Salvador III7 Rigor, born about 1970. 
# 233 ii. Bambi Rigor, born about 1972. 
 
 
 153.  Michael Anthony Gacula6 Mapa (Antonio Abaya5, Fernando Montilla Jr4, 
Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1969 in Manila.  He married 
Cecille Dominique Padilla.  She was born 1971 in Tokyo, Japan. 
  
Children of Michael Mapa and Cecille Padilla are: 
 234 i. Sabine Maiane Padilla7 Mapa, born 2004 in San Francisco, CA. 
 235 ii. Anthony Thomas Padilla Mapa, born 2007 in Manila. 
 
 
 154.  Catherine Marie Gacula6 Mapa (Antonio Abaya5, Fernando Montilla Jr4, 
Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1972 in Manila.  She married 
David San Pedro.  He was born about 1970. 
  
Child of Catherine Mapa and David San Pedro is: 
 236 i. Alessandra Sophia7 San Pedro, born 2003 in Chicago, IL. 
 
 



18 of 28 

 156.  Fernando6 Goco (Maria Concepcion Abaya5 Mapa, Fernando Montilla Jr4, 
Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1961.  He married Lillian Retiro.  
She was born about 1963. 
  
Child of Fernando Goco and Lillian Retiro is: 
 237 i. Isabel7 Goco, born about 1986. 
 
 
 157.  Maria Josefa6 Goco (Maria Concepcion Abaya5 Mapa, Fernando Montilla Jr4, 
Fernando Montaño Sr

3, Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1962 in Manila.  She married 
Roland Campos.  He was born about 1960. 
  
Children of Maria Goco and Roland Campos are: 
 238 i. Rebekah Marie7 Campos, born 1992. 
 239 ii. Luis Antonio Campos, born 1994. 
 240 iii. Margarita Marie Campos, born 1996. 
 241 iv. Angelica Marie Campos, born 1999. 
 242 v. Carmela Marie Campos, born 2002. 
 
 
 160.  Jose Jr6 Dulay (Neva5 Gomez, Maria Luisa Montilla4 Mapa, Fernando Montaño Sr

3, 
Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1946.  He married Maricor Vasquez.  She was born 
about 1948. 
  
Children of Jose Dulay and Maricor Vasquez are: 
 243 i. Daniela7 Dulay, born about 1972. 
 244 ii. Jose III Dulay, born about 1974. 
 
 
 167.  Julio Felino6 Manalo (Cecilia Ledesma5 Mapa, Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, 
Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1961.  He married Jennifer Margaret Teves.  She 
was born about 1969. 
  
Children of Julio Manalo and Jennifer Teves are: 
 245 i. Gabriel Enrique7 Manalo, born 1999. 
 246 ii. Magarita Sophia Manalo, born 2001. 
 247 iii. Alfonso Mateo Manalo, born 2003. 
 
 
 179.  Juan Placido6 Mapa (Placido Ledesma Jr5, Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, 
Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1966.  He married Clara Margarita Lazatin.  She 
was born about 1968. 
  
Children of Juan Mapa and Clara Lazatin are: 
 248 i. Lucia Lazatin7 Mapa, born about 2005. 
 249 ii. Elena Margarita Lazatin Mapa, born 2007. 



19 of 28 

 
 
 185.  Damian6 Mapa (Domingo Ledesma5, Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1960.  He married Cherisse Gonzales.  She was born about 
1962. 
  
Children of Damian Mapa and Cherisse Gonzales are: 
 250 i. Rafael Gonzales7 Mapa, born about 1989. 
 251 ii. Lirio Gonzales Mapa, born about 1991. 
 252 iii. Christianne Gonzales Mapa, born about 1994. 
 
 
 187.  Maria Remedios6 Mapa (Domingo Ledesma5, Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, 
Placido2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1964.  She married Ernesto Suplido.  He was born 
1955. 
  
Children of Maria Mapa and Ernesto Suplido are: 
 253 i. Alexandra Anna7 Suplido, born 1992. 
 254 ii. Cesar Suplido, born about 1993. 
 255 iii. Simon Pedro Suplido, born about 1994. 
 256 iv. Sari Suplido, born 1995. 
 
 
 188.  Anali6 Mapa (Domingo Ledesma5, Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1966.  She married David Drilon.  He was born about 1964. 
  
Child of Anali Mapa and David Drilon is: 
 257 i. XXX7 Drilon, born about 1990. 
 
 
 190.  Cidni6 Mapa (Domingo Ledesma5, Placido Sr4, Dionesio Montaño

3, Placido2, 
Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1968.  He married Lyn Marie Loarca, daughter of LynMariePa 
Loarca and LynMarieMa YYY.  She was born 1975 in Bacolod. 
  
Children of Cidni Mapa and Lyn Loarca are: 
 258 i. Analirio Lyn "Lian"7 Mapa, born 2001. 
 259 ii. Joaquin Placido "Quin" Mapa, born 2005. 
 
 
 212.  Maria Regina Farolan6 Mapa (Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, 
Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1950.  She married (1) Jose Rosal 
about 1970.  He was born about 1948.  She married (2) Tim Bradley about 1980.  He was 
born about 1948. 
  
Children of Maria Mapa and Jose Rosal are: 
 260 i. Paolo7 Rosal, born 1971. 



20 of 28 

# 261 ii. Maria Simonette Rosal, born 1972. 
# 262 iii. Naomi Rosal, born 1974. 
# 263 iv. Blanca Rosal, born 1976. 
 
 
 213.  Modesto Farolan6 Mapa (Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1952.  He married Tess Pancheco.  She 
was born about 1954. 
  
Children of Modesto Mapa and Tess Pancheco are: 
 264 i. Jose Vicente7 Mapa, born 1976. 
 265 ii. Diego Rosano Mapa, born 1980.  He married Ge Madriaga; born about 1982. 
 
 
 214.  Ana Victoria Farolan6 Mapa (Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, 
Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1954.  She married (1) 
Francisco Sr Roces about 1970.  He was born about 1952.  She married (2) Gerardo 
Archacoso about 1982.  He was born about 1952. 
  
Child of Ana Mapa and Francisco Roces is: 
 266 i. Francisco Jr7 Roces, born 1971; died 1999. 
 
  
Children of Ana Mapa and Gerardo Archacoso are: 
 267 i. Antonio Gerardo7 Archacoso, born 1983. 
 268 ii. Miguel Andre Archacoso, born 1985. 
 269 iii. Beatrice Archacoso, born about 1987. 
 
 
 215.  Patricia Filipinas Farolan6 Mapa (Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, 
Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1955.  She married (1) John 
Fontana about 1975.  He was born about 1953.  She married (2) Krzys Ostaszewski about 
1989.  He was born about 1953. 
  
Children of Patricia Mapa and John Fontana are: 
# 270 i. Daniela7 Fontana, born 1976. 
# 271 ii. Carla Marie Fontana, born 1980. 
 
  
Children of Patricia Mapa and Krzys Ostaszewski are: 
 272 i. Angelo Michiko7 Ostaszewski, born 1990. 
 273 ii. Ian Mikolaj Ostaszewski, born 1992. 
 
 218.  Martin Paolo Farolan6 Mapa (Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, 
Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1964.  He married Reina 
Avillanoza.  She was born 1971. 



21 of 28 

  
Child of Martin Mapa and Reina Avillanoza is: 
 274 i. Alonzo Benjamin7 Mapa, born about 2005 in Sacramento. 
 
 
 219.  Maria Antonia Rivera6 Mapa (Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, 
Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1972 in Manila.  She married Von 
Ryan Hernandez.  He was born 1971. 
  
Child of Maria Mapa and Von Hernandez is: 
 275 i. Ethan Joseph7 Hernandez, born 2000 in WA, USA. 
 
 
 223.  Alejandro6 Mapa (Victorino Paredes5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, 
Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1965.  He married Jamison Hebert.  She was born 
about 1967. 
  
Child of Alejandro Mapa and Jamison Hebert is: 
 276 i. Zion7 Mapa, born about 1990. 
 
 
 225.  Juan Miguel Sipin6 Mapa (Cornelio Paredes Sr5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1962.  He married Monette Ventura.  She 
was born 1964. 
  
Child of Juan Mapa and Monette Ventura is: 
 277 i. Teodora Ventura7 Mapa, born 1990. 
 
 
 226.  Jose Sipin6 Mapa (Cornelio Paredes Sr5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1964.  He married Aleth Ocampo.  She 
was born about 1966. 
  
Children of Jose Mapa and Aleth Ocampo are: 
 278 i. Isabel Ocampo7 Mapa, born about 1990. 
 279 ii. Gabrielle Ocampo Mapa, born about 1992. 
 
 227.  Cornelio Sipin Jr6 Mapa (Cornelio Paredes Sr5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1966.  He married Bobet Puyat.  She 
was born about 1968. 
  
Children of Cornelio Mapa and Bobet Puyat are: 
 280 i. Jose Puyat7 Mapa, born about 1992. 
 281 ii. Margarita Puyat Mapa, born about 1994. 
 282 iii. Santino Puyat Mapa, born about 1996. 
 283 iv. Alejandro Puyat Mapa, born about 1998. 



22 of 28 

 
 
 228.  Carmina Sipin6 Mapa (Cornelio Paredes Sr5, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1968.  She married Raffy del Rosario.  
He was born about 1966. 
  
Child of Carmina Mapa and Raffy del Rosario is: 
 284 i. Iago7 del Rosario, born about 1995. 
 
 
 229.  Monica6 Salgado (Teresita Paredes5 Mapa, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1972.  She married Brian Willis.  He was 
born about 1970. 
  
Children of Monica Salgado and Brian Willis are: 
 285 i. Michael Ignacius7 Willis, born about 2000. 
 286 ii. John Xavier Willis, born about 2002. 
 
 
 230.  Maria Teresa6 Salgado (Teresita Paredes5 Mapa, Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio 
Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1974.  She married Bryan Lenz.  He 
was born about 1972. 
  
Child of Maria Salgado and Bryan Lenz is: 
 287 i. Zachary James7 Lenz, born about 2003. 
 
 

Generation No. 7 
 

 232.  Salvador III7 Rigor (Salvador "Lani" Jr6, Salvador Sr5, Remedios4 Mondragon, 
Andres M.3, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  He married Athena 
YYY.  She was born about 1974. 
  
Children of Salvador Rigor and Athena YYY are: 
 288 i. Ramon Antonio8 Rigor, born about 1994. 
 289 ii. Miguel Justin Rigor, born about 1995. 
 290 iii. Joaquin Alberto Rigor, born about 1996. 
 291 iv. Kiana Isabelle Rigor, born about 1998. 
 
 
 233.  Bambi7 Rigor (Salvador "Lani" Jr6, Salvador Sr5, Remedios4 Mondragon, Andres 
M.3, Fr Roman2 Mapa, Mapa1 ROOT) was born about 1972.  She married Mario Solana.  He 
was born about 1974. 
  
Children of Bambi Rigor and Mario Solana are: 
 292 i. Luigi8 Solana, born about 1995. 



23 of 28 

 293 ii. Alberto Solana, born about 1996. 
 294 iii. Sophia Solana, born about 1998. 
 
 
 261.  Maria Simonette7 Rosal (Maria Regina Farolan6 Mapa, Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose 
Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1972.  She 
married Joli Daquis.  He was born about 1970. 
  
Child of Maria Rosal and Joli Daquis is: 
 295 i. Gabrielle8 Daquis, born 2000. 
 
 
 262.  Naomi7 Rosal (Maria Regina Farolan6 Mapa, Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente 
Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1974. 
  
Child of Naomi Rosal is: 
 296 i. Jose Adrian8 Rosal, born about 1998. 
 
 
 263.  Blanca7 Rosal (Maria Regina Farolan6 Mapa, Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose Vicente 
Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1976.  She married Ryan 
Peralta.  He was born about 1974. 
  
Children of Blanca Rosal and Ryan Peralta are: 
 297 i. Moon Cairo8 Peralta, born about 2000. 
 298 ii. Jarron Timothy Peralta, born about 2002. 
 
 
 270.  Daniela7 Fontana (Patricia Filipinas Farolan6 Mapa, Jose Vicente Paredes5, Jose 
Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1976.  She 
married Peter Tsueda.  He was born about 1974. 
  
Children of Daniela Fontana and Peter Tsueda are: 
 299 i. Peter Alexander8 Tsueda, born about 2001. 
 300 ii. Jonathan Tsueda, born about 2003. 
 
 
 271.  Carla Marie7 Fontana (Patricia Filipinas Farolan6 Mapa, Jose Vicente Paredes5, 
Jose Vicente Corteza4, Cornelio Belmonte3, Domingo2, Mapa1 ROOT) was born 1980.  She 
married Anthony Bouvier.  He was born about 1978. 
  
Child of Carla Fontana and Anthony Bouvier is: 
 301 i. Patricia Mellani8 Bouvier, born about 2005. 
 

 
 



24 of 28 

Index of names:         Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                     reference number. Note that some reference numbers 
                                     may appear in two places, first as a child, then as a parent.  
                                     Only names of bloodline are shown. 
                                     Spouses or partners are listed further below. 
 
Angeles, Margaret Rose - 205 
Angeles, Maria Estrella - 204 
Angeles, Maria Coeazon - 206 
Angeles, Rene - 207 
Archacoso, Antonio Gerardo - 267 
Archacoso, Beatrice - 269 
Archacoso, Miguel Andre - 268 
Bouvier, Patricia Mellani - 301 
Campos, Angelica Marie - 241 
Campos, Carmela Marie - 242 
Campos, Luis Antonio - 239 
Campos, Margarita Marie - 240 
Campos, Rebekah Marie - 238 
Daquis, Gabrielle - 295 
Drilon, XXX - 257 
Dulay, Daniela - 243 
Dulay, Jose Jr - 160 
Dulay, Jose III - 244 
Feria, Antonio - 77 
Feria, Celia - 75 
Feria, Felix Jr - 72 
Feria, Fernando - 74 
Feria, Francisco - 76 
Feria, Julia - 73 
Fontana, Carla Marie - 271 
Fontana, Daniela - 270 
Goco, Fernando - 156 
Goco, Isabel - 237 
Goco, Maria Josefa - 157 
Goco, Maria Lourdes - 158 
Gomez, Anamor Abalajon - 161 
Gomez, Benjamin - 71 
Gomez, Carlos Abalajon - 164 
Gomez, Guillermo - 159  
Gomez, Jose Jr - 69 
Gomez, Jose Abalajon - 162 
Gomez, Neva - 70 
Gomez, Oinky Abalajon - 163 
Hernandez, Ethan Joseph - 275 
Jones, Carlos Jr - 52 
Jones, Carlos - 19 
Jones, Consuelo - 54 
Jones, Fernando III - 55 
Jones, Pito - 51 
Jones, Toto - 53 
Justiniani, Amanda - 61 
Justiniani, Luis - 59 
Justiniani, Manuel - 63 
Justiniani, Oscar - 62 

Justiniani, Salud - 60 
Kilayko, Amelita - 109 
Kilayko, Edgardo - 108 
Kilayko, Victorino - 33 
Lenz, Zachary James - 287 
Librodo, Bernabe - 144 
Librodo, Francisco - 143 
Librodo, Nelda - 140 
Librodo, Raymundo - 142 
Librodo, Remedios - 139 
Librodo, Rodolfo - 141 
Manalo, Alfonso Mateo - 247 
Manalo, Gabriel Enrique - 245 
Manalo, Ika - 170 
Manalo, Iko - 169 
Manalo, Ino - 171 
Manalo, Julio Felino - 167 
Manalo, Magarita Sophia - 246 
Manalo, Maria - 168 
Mapa, Adela Regina - 173 
Mapa, Agustin Montaño - 11 
Mapa, Agustina Milmar - 56 
Mapa, Alejandro Puyat - 283 
Mapa, Alejandro - 223 
Mapa, Alonzo Benjamin - 274 
Mapa, Ana Victoria Farolan - 214 
Mapa, Anali - 188 
Mapa, Analirio Lyn �Lian� - 258 
Mapa, Angela Loreto - 178 
Mapa, Anthony Thomas Padilla - 235 
Mapa, Antonio Ledesma Sr - 102 
Mapa, Antonio Trinidad Jr - 192 
Mapa, Antonio Abaya - 67 
Mapa, Arturo - 20 
Mapa, Bea Garcia - 198 
Mapa, Benjamin Garcia - 92 
Mapa, Benjamin Malata - 134 
Mapa, Beth - 82 
Mapa, Bimsy - 182 
Mapa, Carlo Magno - 221 
Mapa, Carmela Josefina Consejo - 174 
Mapa, Carmina Sipin - 228 
Mapa, Catherine Marie Gacula - 154 
Mapa, Cecilia Ledesma - 97 
Mapa, Celia Montilla - 24 
Mapa, Christianne Gonzales - 252 
Mapa, Christina Teresa Farolan - 217 
Mapa, Cidni - 190 
Mapa, Cirilo Jr M. - 35 



25 of 28 

Mapa, Clipper Garcia - 197 
Mapa, Concepcion Villanueva - 29 
Mapa, Consolacion Paredes - 126 
Mapa, Consuelo - 21 
Mapa, Corazon Jamora - 26 
Mapa, Cornelio Paredes Sr - 129 
Mapa, Cornelio Sipin Jr - 227 
Mapa, Cornelio Belmonte - 16 
Mapa, Cornelio Malata - 135 
Mapa, Damian - 185 
Mapa, Diego Rosano - 265 
Mapa, Dionesio Montaño - 12 
Mapa, Dionesio Ledesma - 96 
Mapa, Domingo Corteza Sr - 43 
Mapa, Domingo Malata Jr - 136 
Mapa, Domingo Ledesma - 101 
Mapa, Domingo - 4 
Mapa, Eduardo Malata - 137 
Mapa, Elena Margarita Lazatin - 249 
Mapa, Emilio Villanueva - 28 
Mapa, Estrella - 32 
Mapa, Felix Corteza - 42 
Mapa, Ferdinand Orbido - 151 
Mapa, Fernando Montaño Sr - 9 
Mapa, Fernando Montilla Jr - 22 
Mapa, Fernando Abaya III - 65 
Mapa, Florentino Corteza - 44 
Mapa, Florentino Malata - 138 
Mapa, Fr Roman - 2 
Mapa, Francisco - 85 
Mapa, Gabrielle Ocampo - 279 
Mapa, Gerry - 181 
Mapa, Gregory Andrew Gacula - 155 
Mapa, Irma - 83 
Mapa, Isabel Ocampo - 278 
Mapa, James Anthony Jamorong - 231 
Mapa, JB - 184 
Mapa, Jesse - 81 
Mapa, Jesus Agustin Garcia - 88 
Mapa, Joaquin Placido �Quin� - 259 
Mapa, John-john Orbido - 152 
Mapa, Jose Jamora Sr - 27 
Mapa, Jose Maria M. - 34 
Mapa, Jose Vicente Corteza - 41 
Mapa, Jose Vicente Paredes - 125 
Mapa, Jose Jr - 80 
Mapa, Jose Sipin - 226 
Mapa, Jose Vicente - 264 
Mapa, Jose Puyat - 280 
Mapa, Josefa Vargas - 133 
Mapa, Josefa Kho - 148 
Mapa, Juan Miguel Sipin - 225 
Mapa, Juan Placido - 179 
Mapa, Julia Montilla - 25 
Mapa, Julio Alberto Ledesma - 100 
Mapa, Lirio Gonzales - 251 

Mapa, Lisa Trinidad - 195 
Mapa, Loreto Eugenia Ledesma - 99 
Mapa, Lorvi - 186 
Mapa, Lourdes Florentina - 172 
Mapa, Lucia Lazatin - 248 
Mapa, Manette - 183 
Mapa, Manuel Farolan - 216 
Mapa, Margarita Puyat - 281 
Mapa, Maria Luisa Montilla - 23 
Mapa, Maria Buenconsejo Milmar - 57 
Mapa, Maria Concepcion Abaya - 68 
Mapa, Maria Rosario Paredes - 127 
Mapa, Maria Renata Broce - 150 
Mapa, Maria Regina Farolan - 212 
Mapa, Maria Antonia Rivera - 219 
Mapa, Maria Corazon - 177 
Mapa, Maria Remedios - 187 
Mapa, Marianna Regina - 224 
Mapa, Marina Vargas - 131 
Mapa, Mario Luis Abaya - 66 
Mapa, Martin Paolo Farolan - 218 
Mapa, Mauricia Belmonte - 14 
Mapa, Mia - 87 
Mapa, Michael Anthony Gacula - 153 
Mapa, Miel Trinidad - 196 
Mapa, Miel - 191 
Mapa, Mitzi - 189 
Mapa, Modesto Farolan - 213 
Mapa, Monica Garcia - 199 
Mapa, Monica F. - 222 
Mapa, Naning Garcia - 90 
Mapa, Nicolas Antonio - 180 
Mapa, Nikko Trinidad - 194 
Mapa, Orpha - 79 
Mapa, Patjoe - 86 
Mapa, Patricia Filipinas Farolan - 215 
Mapa, Placido Ledesma Jr - 98 
Mapa, Placido Sr - 31 
Mapa, Placido - 3 
Mapa, Priscilla Garcia - 91 
Mapa, Rafael Gonzales - 250 
Mapa, Ramon Ledesma - 103 
Mapa, Rina Trinidad - 193 
Mapa, Ruthie - 84 
Mapa, Sabine Maiane Padilla - 234 
Mapa, Santino Puyat - 282 
Mapa, Segundo Emilio Garcia - 89 
Mapa, Segundo Montaño - 8 
Mapa, Sergio - 78 
Mapa, Sixto Milmar - 58 
Mapa, Soledad Montaño - 13 
Mapa, Teodora Ventura - 277 
Mapa, Teresa Maria Ramona - 175 
Mapa, Teresa Garcia - 93 
Mapa, Teresita Paredes - 130 
Mapa, Toto Vargas - 132 



26 of 28 

Mapa, Trina Monserrat - 176 
Mapa, Valentina Belmonte - 15 
Mapa, Vicenta Villanueva - 30 
Mapa, Victorino Sr Abaya - 64 
Mapa, Victorino Kho Jr - 149 
Mapa, Victorino Montaño - 10 
Mapa, Victorino Paredes - 128 
Mapa, Zion - 276 
Mondragon, Andres M. - 6 
Mondragon, Celsa - 7 
Mondragon, Francisca - 5 
Mondragon, Maria Encarnacion - 18 
Mondragon, Remedios - 17 
Monson, Tina - 165 
Noel, Chelo - 166 
Ostaszewski, Angelo Michiko - 272 
Ostaszewski, Ian Mikolaj - 273 
Pedro, Alessandra Sophia San - 236 
Peralta, Jarron Timothy - 298 
Peralta, Moon Cairo - 297 
Proudfoot, George - 220 
Rigor, Alice Jane - 145 
Rigor, Bambi - 233 
Rigor, Joaquin Alberto - 290 
Rigor, Kiana Isabelle - 291 
Rigor, Lamberto - 47 
Rigor, Maria Perla - 50 
Rigor, Marie Eunice - 147 
Rigor, Mario - 48 
Rigor, Mercedes - 45 
Rigor, Miguel Justin - 289 
Rigor, Ramon Antonio - 288 
Rigor, Roman - 49 
Rigor, Salvador �Lani� Jr - 146 
Rigor, Salvador Sr - 46 
Rigor, Salvador III - 232 
Roces, Francisco Jr - 266 
ROOT, Mapa - 1 
Rosal, Blanca - 263 
Rosal, Jose Adrian - 296 
Rosal, Maria Simonette - 261 
Rosal, Naomi - 262 
Rosal, Paolo - 260 
Rosario, Iago del - 284 
Salazar, Ignacio - 94 
Salazar, Jose Maria - 95 

Salgado, Maria Teresa - 230 
Salgado, Monica - 229 
Solana, Alberto - 293 
Solana, Luigi - 292 
Solana, Sophia - 294 
Suplido, Alexandra Anna - 253 
Suplido, Cesar - 254 
Suplido, Sari - 256 
Suplido, Simon Pedro - 255 
Tsueda, Jonathan - 300 
Tsueda, Peter Alexander - 299 
Villadores, Maria Luisa - 110 
Villadores, Ofelia - 111 
Villanueva, Alejandro O. - 119 
Villanueva, Anastacio - 112 
Villanueva, Cesar O. - 120 
Villanueva, Jesus O. - 117 
Villanueva, Jose Mari O. - 114 
Villanueva, Jose Mapa - 40 
Villanueva, Luis Mapa - 38 
Villanueva, Lydia O. - 118 
Villanueva, Manolo O. - 122 
Villanueva, Milagros O. - 124 
Villanueva, Pacita O. - 121 
Villanueva, Patrica O. - 113 
Villanueva, Paz Mapa - 37 
Villanueva, Rosario Mapa - 36 
Villanueva, Tirso O. - 123 
Villanueva, Valentina O. - 115 
Villanueva, Vicenta Mapa - 39 
Villanueva, Zenaida O. - 116 
Villasin, Carlos - 210 
Villasin, George - 208 
Villasin, Irena - 209 
Villasin, Virgie - 211 
Willis, John Xavier - 286 
Willis, Michael Ignacius - 285 
Ybiernas, Christina - 203 
Ybiernas, Dionesio - 104 
Ybiernas, Fr Vicente - 105 
Ybiernas, Manuel - 106 
Ybiernas, Maria Lourdes - 107 
Ybiernas, Valentin Vicente - 200 
Ybiernas, Vicente Julio - 201 
Ybiernas, Victor - 202 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



27 of 28 

 

  
Index of names:         Spouses and partners.  They carry the same number of 
                                     their spouse or partner 
Abalajon, Anita - 71 
Abaya, Josefa - 22 
Abelgas, Lurli - 143 
Afable, Violeta - 104 
Andrada, Antonio - 116 
Angeles, Reynaldo - 107 
Archacoso, Gerardo - 214 
Avillanoza, Reina - 218 
Balleteros, Jaime - 209,  
Banate, Emperatriz - 38 
Bautista, Antonio - 145 
Belleza, Mariejo - 151 
Belmonte, Victoria - 4 
Bengoechea, Maria Lourdes Mari - 146 
Benitez, Louie - 126 
Bolado, Marianita - 47 
Bouvier, Anthony - 271 
Bradley, Tim - 212 
Broce, Aida - 65 
Campos, Roland - 157 
Celis, Vina - 108 
Chua, Dolly - 89 
Cohen, Michael - 148 
Corteza, Consolacion - 16 
Crofoot, Louis - 217 
Cuaycong, Nelia - 76 
Daquis, Joli - 261 
Divino, Jose - 75 
Drilon, David - 188 
Dulay, Jose Sr - 70 
Estuche, Carlos - 121 
Farolan, Patrocinio - 125 
Feria, Felix Sr - 24 
Fontana, John - 215 
Fuentes, Amelia - 152 
Gacula, Marie Montalvan - 67 
Garcia, Aurora - 103 
Garcia, Paulo - 158 
Garcia, Paz - 28 
Gayte, Richard - 150 
Goco, Renato - 68 
Gomez, Jose Sr - 23 
Gonzales, Cherisse - 185 
Gonzales, Teresita - 106 
Granada, Estrella - 72 
Hebert, Jamison - 223 
Hernandez, Von Ryan - 219 
Idrosollo, Leodovico - 29 
Illenberger, Emila - 137 
Infante, Federico - 73 
Jaca, Paciencia - 122 

Jaena, Milagros - 95 
Jamonong, Violeta - 135 
Jamora, Gorgonia - 10 
Jimenez, Emiliano - 113 
Jocson, Celia - 120 
Jones, XXX - 7 
Justiniani, ConsueloHubby - 21 
Kho, Alejandrino - 64 
Kilayko, Eugenio - 13 
Lazatin, Clara Margarita - 179 
Lazo, Violeta - 49 
Ledesma, Loreto - 31 
Lenz, Bryan - 230 
Leon, Eugena de - 100 
Librodo, Hipolito - 45 
Lim, Florencia - 119 
Lizares, Adela - 12 
Loarca, Lyn Marie - 190 
Lopez, Luz - 33 
Loreiga, Romulo - 139 
Luzurriaga, Lourdes de - 69 
Madriaga, Ge - 265 
Malata, Genoveva - 43 
Manalo, Billy - 97 
Mapa, Cirilo Sr - 14 
Maronilla, Norberto - 124 
Milmar, Flora - 20 
Monson, Andres - 91 
Montaño, Eleuteria - 3 
Montilla, Maria Conception Villegas - 9 
Montinola, Ernestina - 20 
Nabong, Evelyn - 136 
Nelson, Kim - 201 
Noel, Jose Maria - 93 
Nuneza, Annaa - 216 
Ocampo, Aleth - 226 
Olea, Maria - 94 
Ongpin, Lirio - 101 
Oracion, Paz - 40 
Orbido, Flor - 66 
Ostaszewski, Krzys - 215 
Padilla, Cecille Dominique - 153 
Paloma, Ricardo - 118 
Pancheco, Tess - 213 
Paredes, Regina - 41 
Pedro, David San - 154 
Peralta, Ryan - 263 
Pfeider, Henry - 140 
Pompa, Marie Gail - 222 
Proudfoot, Mason - 127 
Puyat, Bobet - 227 



28 of 28 

Regalado, Cecilia - 142 
Retiro, Lillian - 156 
Rhoades, Colin - 175 
Rigor, Clemente - 18 
Rigor, Hipolito - 17 
Rivera, Maria Blanca - 125 
Roces, Francisco Sr - 214 
Rodriguez, Gloria - 117 
Rosa, Anita dela - 48 
Rosal, Jose - 212 
Rosario, Raffy del - 228 
Sadhwani, Nick - 196 
Salazar, Alejo - 30 
Salgado, Edmundo - 130 
Schumacher, Thomas - 217 
Silva, Jose - 50 
Sipin, Purita - 129 
Sison, Mercedes - 128 
Solana, Mario - 233 
Suplido, Ernesto - 187 
Tan, Benjamin - 147 
Teves, Jennifer Margaret - 167 
Thomas, Alice - 46 
Tinga, Flordelisa - 128 

Tinio, Maria Corazon - 98 
Trinidad, Marilyn - 102 
Tsueda, Peter - 270 
Vargas, Virginia - 42 
Vasquez, Maricor - 160 
Ventura, Monette - 225 
Villadores, Luis - 36 
Villanueva, Anastacio - 15 
Villanueva, Corazon - 11 
Villasin, Heracleto - 109 
Willis, Brian - 229 
XXX, Daniel - 193 
XXX, Mike - 168 
XXX, Tatic - 182 
Ybiernas, Vicente - 32 
Ylagan, Agustin - 5 
YYY, AndresWife - 6 
YYY, Athena - 232 
YYY, Isabel - 19 
YYY, Juanita - 134 
YYY, Marie - 141 
YYY, Mylene - 192 
YYY, Naomi - 27 
YYY, Norma - 77 

 
 
 
 


